Document No. 70-0144-04   Ň www.psemi.com
Page  1 of 8
©2010-2011 Peregrine Semiconductor Corp.  All rights reserved.
Figure 2. Package Type
20-lead 4 x 4 mm QFN
Product Specification
75 ȍ SPDT CATV UltraCMOS™
Switch 5 MHz - 3 GHz  Product Description

Table 6. Termination Truth Table
Notes: 1. The operation of the PE4256 is not supported or characterized in the
C1 = VDD and C2 = VDD state.
2. "X" denotes termination enabled.
C1 C2 RFC – RF1 RFC – RF2
Low Low OFF OFF
Low High OFF ON
High Low ON OFF
High High N/A1 N/A1
C1 C2 RFC – 75 ȍ RF1 – 75 ȍ RF2 – 75 ȍ
Low Low X2 X2 X2
Low High   X2
High Low     X2
High High N/A1 N/A1 N/A1
Switching Frequency
The PE4256 has a maximum 25 kHz switching
rate when the internal negative voltage generator
is used (pin 18 = GND).
Latch-Up Avoidance
Unlike conventional CMOS devices, UltraCMOS™

The information in this datasheet is believed to be reliable. However, Peregrine assumes no
liability for the use of this information. Use shall be entirely at the user’s own risk.
No patent rights or licenses to any circuits described in this datasheet are implied or granted to any third
party.
Peregrine’s products are not designed or intended for use in devices or systems intended for surgical
implant, or in other applications intended to support or sustain life, or in any application in which the
failure of the Peregrine product could create a situation in which personal injury or death might occur.
Peregrine assumes no liability for damages, including consequential or incidental damages, arising out of
the use of its products in such applications.
The Peregrine name, logo, and UTSi are registered trademarks and UltraCMOS, HaRP, MultiSwitch and
DuNE are trademarks of Peregrine Semiconductor Corp.
Sales Contact and Information
For Sales and contact information please visit www.psemi.com.
Table 7. Ordering Information
Order Code Part Marking Description Package Shipping Method
4256-00 PE4256-EK PE4256-20QFN 4 x 4 mm-EK Evaluation Kit 1 / Box
PE4256MLIAA 4256 PE4256-20QFN 4 x 4 mm-75 Green 20-lead 4 x 4 mm QFN, NiPdAu Lead Finish 75 units / Tube
PE4256MLIAA-Z 4256 PE4256-20QFN 4 x 4 mm-3000 Green 20-lead 4 x 4 mm QFN, NiPdAu Lead Finish 3000 units / T&R
EK4256-01 PE4256-EK PE4256-20QFN 4 x 4 mm-EK Evaluation Kit 1 / Box
4256-52 4256 PE4256G-20QFN 4 x 4 mm-3000C Green 20-lead 4 x 4 mm QFN, Matte Tin Lead Finish 3000 units / T&R
Figure 15. Tape and Reel Drawing